JES, Vol. 53, No. 2, March 2025            DOI: 10.21608/JESAUN.2025.332648.1380 Part A: Civil Engineering
This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/).
53
Evaluation of the Cracking Resistance and Fracture Energy of Sustainable
Asphalt Mixtures Containing Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement
Received 31 October 2024; Revised 20 January 2025; Accepted 21 January 2025
Mohamed Ashraf T. Elewa1

Softening Point 0C 48 0C AASHTOT53-09, ASTM D36-06
Specific gravity  1.02 gm/cm3 ASTM D 70
Table 3: Mixtures Proportions and Codification
Mix Type RAP (%) NA (%)
Asphalt Binder Content (%)
4.5 5 5.5 6
R0 0 100 /// /// /// ///
R20 20 80 /// /// /// ///
R40 40 60 /// /// /// ///
R60 60 40 /// /// /// ///
R80 80 20 /// /// /// ///
Note: RAP composed of a 5.01% aged binder, /// = three sample
4.1 Aggregate Blending and Sample Preparation
With 20% grade 2, 28% grade 1, 37% crushed sand, 11% natural sand, and 4% filler, the
mix design for RAP and natural mixes was carried out in accordance with Egyptian criteria.
As indicated in Table 4, five hot asphalt mixtures were constructed with RAP ratios of 0,
20, 40, 60, and 80% [17]. The amounts of the new binder that should be added to the
mixture are calculated and shown in Table 5. Equation (1) can be utilized to determine the
bitumen content needed for the RAP and new aggregate mix gradation [18].
Pr = Pc - (Pa*Pp)                                                                          (1)
Where Pc is the percentage of total bitumen in the mix, Pp is the percentage of RAP in the
mix, Pa is the percentage of aged bitumen in the mix as determined by the extraction test,
and Pr is the percentage of new bitumen to be included in the mix including RAP.
The Marshall Mix design process was used to prepare the samples. The bitumen and natural
aggregates were cooked separately at 170°C for one hour [13], while the RAP was
preheated in an oven at 146°C for two hours [19]. With 0.5% increments, the bitumen
content varied from 4.5% to 6%. The heated aggregate was mixed with bitumen to create
the reference mix (R0). To guarantee direct contact with the aged binder, 15% WEO was
added straight to the heated RAP in the case of RAP mixes. In order to encourage diffusion
and reactivation of the aged binder, natural aggregates were added after the binder [20].
Following ASTM D6926 guidelines, the prepared asphalt mix was put in a mold and
Mohamed Ashraf et al., Evaluation of the Cracking Resistance and Fracture Energy of Sustainable Asphalt Mixtures Containing Reclaimed….
____________________________________________________________________________________________
58
compacted using 75 blows per face [21]. The bitumen's rotational viscosity was measured in
order to compute the compaction and mixing temperatures, which came out to be 0.28 ±
0.03 Pa.s. And 0.17 ± 0.02 Pa.s. respectively. The temperatures that resulted from mixing
and compaction were 154 ± 1C and 147 ± 2C, respectively. Prior to additional analysis, the
produced samples were lastly allowed to cure for twenty-four hours at room temperature.
Marshall The HMA mixtures underwent flow and stability testing in accordance with
ASTM D6927 guidelines [23]. ASTM D3203 [24] was used to estimate volumetric
parameters such air voids (AV), while ASTM D2726 [25] was used to quantify the mix's
bulk density.
Table 4: Gradation of the Design Aggregate Mixture
Sieve Size
Design
Gradation
(JMF)
Specification Gradation (4C) [17]
(Inch) (mm) % Passing Max. Min.
1" 25 100 100 -
3/4 19 85 90 80
1/2 12.5 75 - -